
Table E1 Patient demographics. All values refer to knees, except values for gender, which refer to patients.  

Variable Number of valid cases % (No.)  
Age at revision (average = 69 yrs) 
     ≤55 yrs 
     56-70 yrs 
     >70 yrs 

2637/2637 (100%)  
 9.6 
39.5 
50.9 

 
 (253) 
(1041) 
(1343) 

Gender 
     Female 
     Male 

2486/2486 (100%) 
 

 
76.2 
23.8 

 
(1894) 
 (592) 

Diagnosis 
     Primary osteoarthritis 
     Secondary osteoarthritis 
     Rheumatoid arthritis 
     Other arthritis 
     Other illness 

2422/2637 (91.8%)  
76.6 
 4.1 
16.5 
 1.1 
 1.8 

 
(1855) 
 (99) 
 (399) 
 (26) 
 (43) 

Reason for revision 
     Loosening, tibial component 
     Loosening, femoral component 
     Loosening, both components 
     Infection 
     Patellar subluxation 
     Malposition of prosthesis 
     Fracture of bone 
     Fracture of prosthesis 
     Other patellar complication 
     Other 

2443/2637 (92.6%) 
 

 
16.8 
 4.8 
10.9 
 4.7 
 3.8 
11.3 
 2.1 
 8.3 
31.7 
 5.4 

 
 (410) 
 (118) 
 (267) 
 (115) 
 (94) 
 (277) 
 (52) 
 (203) 
 (775) 
 (132) 

Any primary complications 
     No 
     Yes 

2637/2637 (100%)  
96.2 
 3.8 

 
(2536) 
 (101) 

Type of prosthesis 
     Hinged 
     Condylar 

2371/2637 (89.9%)  
20.0 
80.0 

 
 (474) 
(1897) 

Fixation 
     Cementless 
     Hybrid 
     Cemented 

1897/2637 (71.9%)  
 3.8 
 2.2 
94.0 

 
 (73) 
 (41) 
(1783) 

Bone graft 
     Used 
     Not used 

2637/2637 (100%)  
11.0 
89.0 

 
 (290) 
(2347) 

Time between previous operation and 
revision 
     <5 yrs 
     ≥5 yrs 

2607/2637 (98.9%)  
 
44.9 
55.1 

 
 
(1171) 
(1436) 

Year of first revision 
     1990-1994 
     1995-1999 
     2000-2002 

2637/2637 (100%)  
23.7 
44.6 
31.7 

 
 (625) 
(1177) 
 (835) 

Brand of prosthesis 
     AGC Dual Articular 
     AGC V2 
     Duracon 
     Duracon Modular 
     Link Endo-Modell 
     NexGen 
     P.F.C. Sigma 
     Other 

2637/2637 (100%)  
10.1 
 9.2 
13.7 
 7.2 
 9.0 
 6.0 
 3.5 
41.4 

 
 (267) 
 (242) 
 (360) 
 (190) 
 (238) 
 (157) 
 (92) 
(1091) 

 



 
Table E2 Factors included in the statistical analyses.  

Factor  Groups  
Age at revision operation ≤55 

56-70 
>70 

Gender male 
female 

Diagnosis rheumatoid arthritis 
osteoarthritis (primary or secondary) 

Year of first revision operation 1990-1995 
1996-2002 

Time between primary and revision 
operations 

<5 years 
≥5 years 

Reason for revision loosening (femoral component, tibial component, or both) 
infection 
patellar subluxation 
malposition of prosthesis 
fracture of prosthesis 
other patellar complication 
other reason 

Type of prosthesis hinged 
condylar 

Brand of prosthesis AGC Dual Articular 
AGC V2 
Duracon 
Duracon Modular 
P.F.C. Sigma 
NexGen 
Link Endo-Modell 

Fixation method cementless 
hybrid 
cemented 

Use of bone grafts used 
not used 

Primary complications any complication 
no complications 

Type of hospital university hospital 
central hospital 
regional hospital 
other 

 



 
Table E3 Estimated hazard ratios in univariate and multivariate Cox analyses.  

 Univariate analysis Multivariate analysis 
Factor Hazard 

ratio 
95% CI for 
hazard ratio 

p value Hazard 
ratio 

95% CI for 
hazard ratio 

p value 
 

Age 
(compared with ≤55) 
 56-70 
 >70 

 
 
0.87 
0.52 

 
 
0.61-1.24 
0.36-0.76 

 
 
0.45 
< 0.005 

 
 
0.91 
0.55 

 
 
0.63-1.32 
0.37-0.82 

 
 
0.62 
< 0.005 

Gender 
(compared with male) 
 female 

 
 
0.77 

 
 
0.59-1.02 

 
 
0.07 

 
 
0.80 

 
 
0.60-1.07 

 
 
0.13 

Diagnosis 
(compared with RA) 
 arthrosis (primary or 
 secondary) 

 
 
0.85 

 
 
0.63-1.16 

 
 
0.31 

Not included in multivariate analysis (not 
significant in univariate analysis) 

Year of first revision operation 
(compared with 1990-1995) 
 1996-2002 

 
 
0.56 

 
 
0.43-0.72 

 
 
<0.0005 

 
 
0.67 

 
 
0.50-0.90 

 
 
<0.01 

Time between previous operation 
and revision 
(compared with <5 years) 
 ≥5 years 

 
 
 
0.52 

 
 
 
0.41-0.67 

 
 
 
<0.0005 

 
 
 
0.62 

 
 
 
0.47-0.82 

 
 
 
<0.005 

Reason for revision 
(compared with the overall effect) 
 infection 
 patellar subluxation 
 malposition of prosthesis 
 fracture of prosthesis 
 other patellar complication 
 loosening (any or both 
 components)  

 
 
1.10 
2.00 
1.23 
0.71 
1.22 
1.22 

 
 
0.66-1.85 
1.26-3.16 
0.85-1.77 
0.43-1.17 
0.93-1.61 
0.95-1.58 

 
 
0.71 
<0.005 
0.28 
0.18 
0.15 
0.12 

 
 
0.79 
1.86 
1.17 
0.85 
1.29 
1.23 

 
 
0.46-1.36 
1.16-3.00 
0.81-1.71 
0.51-1.41 
0.97-1.71 
0.94-1.61 

 
 
0.39 
<0.05 
0.40 
0.52 
0.08 
0.13 

Type of implanted prosthesis 
(compared with hinged) 
 condylar 

 
 
1.18 

 
 
0.86-1.62 

 
 
0.32 

Not included in multivariate analysis (not 
significant in univariate analysis) 

Brand of prosthesis 
(compared with Duracon) 
 AGC Dual Articular 
 AGC V2 
 NexGen 
 Duracon Modular 
 Link Endo-Modell 
 P.F.C. Sigma 

 
 
0.57 
0.87 
0.20 
0.34 
0.62 
0.19 

 
 
0.31-1.02 
0.52-1.44 
0.05-0.81 
0.12-0.95 
0.35-1.10 
0.03-1.41 

 
 
0.06 
0.58 
<0.05 
<0.05 
0.10 
0.11 

Not included in multivariate analysis because of 
missing values 

Fixation 
(compared with cementless) 
 hybrid 
 cemented 

 
 
0.90 
0.48 

 
 
0.41-1.97 
0.30-0.77 

 
 
0.79 
< 0.005 

Not included in multivariate analysis because of 
missing values 

Use of bone grafts 
(compared with not used) 
 Used 

 
 
0.56 

 
 
0.31-1.00 

 
 
0.05 

 
 
0.92 

 
 
0.50-1.70 

 
 
0.79 

Primary complications 
(compared with no) 
 Yes 

 
 
1.09 

 
 
0.64-1.88 

 
 
0.75 

Not included in multivariate analysis (not 
significant in univariate analysis) 

Type of operating hospital 
(compared with other) 
 central 
 regional 
 university 

 
 
1.08 
1.21 
1.08 

 
 
0.76-1.52 
0.83-1.77 
0.79-1.47 

 
 
0.68 
0.32 
0.65 

Not included in multivariate analysis (not 
significant in univariate analysis) 

 


